

Schedule of Self-Funded Fees - July 2021 to June 2022

## **Definition of a Self-Funded Student**

The Self-Funded fee schedule is paid in full by a parent or legal guardian, without reimbursement from an employer. It applies to Australian Citizens, Permanent Residents and Residents with work related qualifying visas, such as a 482 visa.

## **Registration Fee**

This fee covers the administrative work involved in processing the application. The Registration Fee is non-refundable and only apply to new students. This fee will not be deducted from tuition fees.

	1 <sup>st</sup> Child	2 <sup>nd</sup> Child	3 <sup>rd</sup> Child	4 <sup>th</sup> and Subsequent
Registration Fee	\$110	\$110	\$110	\$nil

## **Confirming Fee**

This fee confirms the student's place and completes the enrolment procedure. The Confirming Fee is non-refundable and only apply to new students. This fee will not be deducted from tuition fees.

	1 <sup>st</sup> Child	2 <sup>nd</sup> Child	3 <sup>rd</sup> Child	4 <sup>th</sup> and Subsequent
Confirming Fee	\$3,000	\$1,500	\$750	\$nil

## **Tuition Fees**

	Per Annum	Per Semester
Kindergarten	\$12,660	\$6,330
Pre-Primary	\$14,128	\$7,064
Year 1	\$14,128	\$7,064
Year 2	\$14,128	\$7,064
Year 3	\$14,950	\$7,475
Year 4	\$15,358	\$7,679
Year 5	\$16,816	\$8,408
Year 6	\$16,816	\$8,408
Year 7	\$18,118	\$9,059
Year 8	\$19,930	\$9,965
Year 9	\$20,454	\$10,227
Year 10	\$20,992	\$10,496
Year 11	\$22,210	\$11,105
Year 12	\$22,210	\$11,105

Commonwealth and State Government funding to independent schools have been considered when determining fees. The Board will review tuition fees annually and announce any changes prior to the new academic year.

## **Other Fees and Charges**

English as an Additional Language Support (EAL)

### \$1,750 per semester

English language tuition may be deemed necessary, in discussion with parents/guardians and teaching staff. Tuition will be offered onsite, during the school day by a specialist English Second Language teacher.

### External Courses

### \$ Variable per Semester

In Years 11 and 12 ISWA offers students the choice of courses outside of the standard internal offering. As these courses are provided by external institutions the additional costs incurred by the school in providing these courses will be recharged to the parents of enrolled students.

### Experiential Learning and Special Events

Some excursions, incursions and special events are non-compulsory and charged on a cost recovery basis e.g. International Service Trip, Student Exchange Program, Graduation Dinner, School Ball.

## Notice of Withdrawal

Advance notice in writing, of <u>one full term</u> as per the school calendar, must be given prior to removal of a student. Failure to give such notice will result in one term of the student's annual tuition fee being charged to the student's account.

### **Tuition Inclusions**

### Surface Pro Computer

A Surface Pro device is provided to students from Year 4 - 12. This device can be used at school and home. Students are responsible for the care of this device. A damaged device will incur a fee of \$200 per occurrence. A lost or stolen device will incur a fee of \$500 for replacement.

#### Insurance

Comprehensive insurance for students is provided by ISWA whilst they are under our supervision. (This does not include personal effects)

#### Co-curricular Activities

Non-compulsory activities are scheduled before and after school on weekdays and presented by classroom teachers or externally sourced specialists. Additional fees may incur for external specialists.

## Experiential Learning and Special Events

Day excursions, incursions, carnivals, and school camps form an integral part of our curriculum. They are compulsory participation, and many are included in the tuition fee.

## Yearbook

A copy of the annual Yearbook is gifted to each family.

## **Available Discounts**

### Sibling Discount

Discount of 5% on the tuition fee for a second enrolled sibling. Discount of 10% on tuition fees for the third and subsequent siblings enrolled at the school. This discount does not apply to siblings whom receive another form of assistance (e.g. Scholarship).

# Bursary (financial hardship)

A Bursary may be offered to a self-funded student at the discretion of the Principal. The process involves a meeting with the Principal and statements of proof. Queries should be directed to the Business Manager.

# Scholarship

A limited number of scholarships are available and may be offered to a self-funded student from Years 5 to 12 at the discretion of the Principal. The selection criteria are based on the School's learner profile and reflect the attributes of an academic all-rounder. The process involves a portfolio application that reflects the Learner Profile and meeting with the Principal, student and family. Application queries should be directed to the Registrar.

# **Payment Options**

Option 1 - A 2% discount on annual tuition fees paid in full prior to the commencement of Semester One.

Option 2 - Invoiced during the first fortnight of each Semester July and January.

Option 3 – Monthly payments via direct debit. Please complete a direct debit request form.

The School will determine the amount to be debited based on the frequency selected and inform parents before finalizing direct debit setup.

Payment options details:

- BPAY
- Mastercard/VISA, debit & credit cards (surcharge of 1.0% applies)
- Direct bank transfer to Australian Association for International Education
- Commonwealth Bank
- **BSB:** 066 000
- Account Number: 1077 0622
- Swift Code: CTB AAU2S

(NB: Please use student surname as a reference)

## Late Payment

Accounts unpaid fifteen (15) calendar days after the date of invoice are subject to a15% late charge. A student may be refused admission at the school if any fees and charges from the previous semester or term remain unpaid.